PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8177885

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GLENN JOHN ROBERTSON	07/28/2021
WILLIAM O. JONES	08/05/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRIUS TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LLC
Street Address:	15511 W HWY. 71
Internal Address:	SUITE 110124
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78738

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18217135

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: christopher.freerks@fisherbroyles.com

Correspondent Name: FISHERBROYLES LLP
Address Line 1: 501 CONGRESS AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 150

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15992.003US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TED NACCARELLA
SIGNATURE:	/Ted Naccarella/
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=15992_003US2_18217135_Assignment_09202023#page1.tif source=15992_003US2_18217135_Assignment_09202023#page2.tif source=15992_003US2_18217135_Assignment_09202023#page3.tif

PATENT 508130705 REEL: 064969 FRAME: 0589

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Glenn John Robertson and William O. Jones (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), are the joint inventors of the invention(s) disclosed in an application for United States letters patent entitled, "Methods and Apparatus for Multi-Path Mesh Network Encryption and Key Generation", which is filed concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, Crius Technology Group, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a juristic entity of the State of Texas, having a principle place of business at 15511 W. Hwy. 71, Suite 110124, Austin, TX 78738, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention(s), application(s), and/or any letters patent(s) that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), including any and all nonprovisional application(s) for letters patent claiming priority thereto, and any and all letters patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, and substitute application(s) thereof, including the right to file any foreign application(s) directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application(s) to which said foreign application(s) are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty, or otherwise, said invention(s), application(s) and any and all letters patent(s) granted therefor to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, their successors, and assigns as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent(s) on said invention(s) to ASSIGNEE;

Page 1 of 3

15992.003US1

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made which would conflict with this assignment,

ASSIGNORS further transfer and assign to ASSIGNEE all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under any such application(s) for United States and/or foreign letters patent(s) on said invention(s) prior to, on, or after the effective date of this Assignment, and

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for any and all application(s) for United States and/or foreign letters patent(s) on said invention(s), for litigation regarding any and all application(s) and/or letters patent(s), and/or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention(s), application(s), and/or letters patent(s) therefor,

ASSIGNORS accept the. terms and conditions Oİ. the CONFIRMATION/ASSIGNMENT

I hereby declare that I was personally present and did see ASSIGNOR, who is personally known to me to be the person named above, duly sign and execute this Assignment document on this <u>J/</u> day of <u>bJ-Y</u> his/her own free will for the purpose expressed therein at the following location: 5401 S FM 1626 SK 400 1418

WITNESS

Name <u>///www.V.//wycn/do</u>Signature <u>////www.C72474</u>+

William O. Jones	8/5/2) DATE
I hereby declare that I was personally personally known to me to be the personally Assignment document on this	y present and did see ASSIGNOR, who is on named above, duly sign and execute this day of <u>August</u> . 2021, of essed therein at the following location:
WITNESS Name: LISA M JONES	Signature Live Menus

Page 3 of 3

15992.003US1

PATENT REEL: 064969 FRAME: 0592